

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NEXTERA DESERT CENTER BLYTHE, LLC, *et al.*, Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, Respondent.

Case No. 16-1003

On Petition for Review from Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

BRIEF OF INTERVENORS SUPPORTING RESPONDENT

Rebecca A. Furman
Southern California Edison
Company
P.O. Box 800
2244 Walnut Grove Ave.
Rosemead, CA 91770
Tel: (626) 302-6848
rebecca.furman@sce.com
*Counsel for Intervenor Southern
California Edison Company*

Roger Collanton
Daniel J. Shonkwiler
William H. Weaver
California Independent System
Operator Corporation
250 Outcropping Way
Folsom, CA 95630
Tel: (916) 608-1225
bweaver@caiso.com
*Counsel for Intervenor
California Independent
System Operator Corporation*

Final Brief Filed: August 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
I. The CAISO Market and CRRs	1
A. <i>The CAISO Market</i>	1
B. <i>CRRs and Their Role in the CAISO Market</i>	3
C. <i>How Market Participants Obtain CRRs</i>	4
1. <i>CRRs for Generators Financing Network Upgrades through the Generator Interconnection Process</i>	4
2. <i>CRRs for Project Sponsors of Merchant Transmission Facilities Approved in the CAISO Transmission Planning Process</i>	7
II. Desert Center’s Path to Accelerated Deliverability	9
III. Desert Center’s Complaint	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. Standard of Review	19
II. Desert Center received the full benefit of its negotiated bargain, and is not entitled to receive further benefit under the CAISO tariff	21
III. The CAISO tariff does not authorize CAISO to allocate CRRs to Desert Center for the interim facilities	23
A. <i>The interim facilities do not meet the definition of a Merchant Transmission Facility</i>	23
B. <i>Desert Center does not qualify for Merchant Transmission CRRs as a Generator Interconnection Customer</i>	25

IV.	Because the interim facilities are not network upgrades, the orders for review are consistent with FERC policy	27
V.	The agreements demonstrate that Desert Center has no rights to CRRs	31
A.	<i>The plain language of the agreements demonstrate that Desert Center has no right to CRRs</i>	<i>31</i>
B.	<i>Desert Center’s arguments of statutory interpretation contradict the plain language of the agreements</i>	<i>35</i>
C.	<i>Desert Center’s actions were consistent with the plain language of the agreements.....</i>	<i>35</i>
CONCLUSION.....		37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allegheny Power v. FERC</i> , 437 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 599 F.3d 698 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Reg. Utility Comm’rs v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5, 6, 28
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply v. FERC</i> , 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 533 F.3d 820 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Pioneer Trail Wind Farm, LLC v. FERC</i> , 798 F.3d 603 (7 th Cir. 2015)	20
* <i>Sacramento Mun. Utility Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824d(d)22

Other Authorities

Calif. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,
122 FERC ¶ 61,296 (2008).....4

Calif. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,
125 FERC ¶ 61,328 (2008).....36

Calif. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,
133 FERC ¶ 61,224 (2010).....7, 8

Calif. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,
140 FERC ¶ 61,070 (2012)..... 6, 11

Calif. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,
128 FERC ¶ 61,072 (2009).....36

**Calif. Wind Energy Ass’n v. Calif. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.*,
147 FERC ¶ 61,050 (2014).....29

Long-Term Firm Transmission Rights in Organized Electricity Markets, Notice of
Proposed Rulemaking, 71 Fed. Reg. 6693-019

NextEra Energy, Inc.,
153 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2015).....36
